

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON,  
INC., WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL  
SERVICES OF OREGON, INC., AND MJ  
TRUCKING AND CONTRACTING, INC.,

Respondents.

DOCKETS TG-200650 and TG-200651  
(Consolidated)

COMPLAINANT MURREY'S  
DISPOSAL COMPANY'S RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON,  
INC., WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL  
SERVICES OF OREGON, INC., AND DANIEL  
ANDERSON TRUCKING AND EXCAVATION,  
LLC,

Respondents.

COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
DETERMINATION - i

**Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC**  
Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)  
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926  
Seattle, Washington 98111-3926  
(206) 628-6600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....1

II. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT .....1

    A. Order 03 correctly concluded that Respondents’ solid waste collection service is not preempted.....2

    B. Respondents continue to advance incorrect legal theories that are readily disproven.....3

    C. The existence of STB’s jurisdiction over motor carriers does not support preemption .....4

    D. Respondents’ arguments also now illogically reverse their prior position on the relevance of the TOFC/COFC exemptions .....6

    E. The only extension of ICCTA preemption to companies not authorized to act as rail carriers is limited.....7

    F. Respondents also failed to overcome the strong presumption against preemption of state regulation of solid waste .....9

    G. The statutory carve out of solid waste transfer facilities from Section 10501(2) does not affect the STB’s jurisdiction over motor carrier TOFC/COFC service because it was never subject to jurisdiction under Section 10501(2) in the first place .....9

    H. The Washington Supreme Court did not find that solid waste is property under Section 10501(2).....10

    I. The Commission is not bound to informal staff opinions .....11

III. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Regional Disposal Co. v. City of Centralia</i> , 147 Wn.2d 69, 51 P.3d 81 (2002).....	10
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>AGG Enterprises v. Washington Cty.</i> , 281 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Central States Motor Freight Bureau, Inc. v. Interstate Comm. Comm’n</i> , 924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 382 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>In re New England Transrail, LLC</i> , Fed. Carr. Cas. (CCH) ¶ 37241 (S.T.B. June 29, 2007) .....	10
<i>Joray Trucking Corp. v. Common Carrier Application</i> , 99 M.C.C. 109 (ICC Jun. 29, 1965).....	5
<i>Lone Star Steel Co. v. McGee</i> , 380 F.2d 640 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	8
<i>New York &amp; Atl. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 635 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>New York Susquehanna &amp; W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464, 113 S. Ct. 2187, 124 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1993).....	7
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 10501.....	10

49 U.S.C. § 10501(2) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
49 U.S.C. § 10502.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 10502(b) .....	5, 8
49 U.S.C. § 10502(f).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 10505.....	4, 6
49 U.S.C. § 10908.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4) .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 13501.....	10
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
RCW 81.77.030 .....	2
RCW 81.77.040 .....	3, 11
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
49 C.F.R. § 1090.2 .....	4, 6
WAC 480-07-380(2).....	1
<b>AGENCY ORDERS</b>	
EP 684, 2012 WL 5873121 (S.T.B. Nov. 14, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Ghostruck, Inc.</i> ,	
Dkt. TV-161308, Order 05, ¶ 15 ( May 31, 2017).....	11
<i>Town of Babylon &amp; Pinelawn Cemetery--Petition for Declaratory Order, FIN 35057,</i>	
2008 WL 275697 (S.T.B. Jan. 31, 2008).....	8

1 Pursuant to WAC 480-07-380(2), and the procedural schedule set forth in Order 04, as revised  
by the Commission's Notice Modifying Procedural Schedule dated January 29, 2021,
